2/29/2024

2/29/2024

2/28/2024

2/27/2024

2/26/2024

2/26/2024

2/23/2024

2/23/2024

2/23/2024

2/23/2024

2/21/2024

2/21/2024

2/20/2024

2/20/2024

2/20/2024

2/19/2024

2/19/2024

2/16/2024

February Bias Summary

GCPD

4D

4D

4D

2D

2D

2D

5D

5D

4D

3D

4D

2D

4D

5D

4D

4D

1D

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Assault (simple)

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Social Media

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Religion

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Race

Race

Race

Race Ethnicity

Sexual
Orientation

Race

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Islamic

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Asian

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

School/College

Religious
Organization

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Society

Individual(s)

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 3/5/24

Two middle school students made antisemitic comments. The school will handle the matter administratively.
An Israeli flag was stolen from a synagogue. An unknown female used a cutting instrument to cut down the
flag, then she crumpled it and walked away with it. An unknown male who was with her was recording the
incident. The incident was captured on the synagogue's surveillance camera.

A middle school student made whipping gestures at another student and called that student a racial slur twice.
The school will handle the consequences.

A middle school teacher found a swastika drawn on a desk. One student admitted to drawing “something that
looks like a plus sign.” The student admitted he did not know the significance of the swastika and only drew it
because he kept seeing it on Tik-Tok. The school will be handling the incident administratively.

A middle school student (subject) said he was going to remove the hijab of another student (who is Muslim)
and called her a "bomber". The school will handle the consequences.

The victim was at a community center and recognized a group of juveniles who attended his school. One
subject assaulted the victim and has tried to fight the victim in the past. The victim believes the subject does
not like him because the victim is Ethiopian. There was no mention of the victim's Ethiopian background during
this incident. The community center has CCTV footage but it did not capture the assault, however, the CCTV
footage captured 3 juveniles chasing after the victim.

A kindergarten student (subject) called another student a derogatory name to make fun of her skin color. The
parents of both students were notified and the school will handle the matter administratively.

During 5th-grade lunch an Asian 5th-grade student used an Anti-Asian racial slur at the table. Another 5th
grade Asian student reported the words to an adult in the lunchroom. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

An elementary school student called another student a derogatory racial term and in retaliation the other
student responded by saying a racial slur. The school will handle the matter administratively.

A middle school student (subject) showed another student (victim) a whip from an online app and made a
derogatory comment. The victim was offended and reported the incident to school administrators. The school
will handle the matter administratively.

During recess, two elementary school students were asked to sit quietly by a teacher, student #1 continuously
kept talking, so student #2 asked him to be quiet. Student #1 then called Student #2 a racial slur and Student
#2 responded with a derogatory ethinic slur. The school administration will handle this incident
administratively.

A middle school student (victim) reported that another student (subject) touched him inappropriately. When
questioned, the subject stated the victim had called him a derogatory homophobic term and in retaliation
“"pantsed" the victim. Witnesses confirmed that no part of the victim's body was exposed. Officers concluded
this was a 4th degree sexual offense. No charges were filed at this time. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

The victim exited his residential parking lot when he observed an unknown male walking into the complex and
honked as the subject continued to walk directly in front of the victim causing him to break. The subject then
displayed his middle finger, called the victim derogatory terms, and then kicked the vehicle tail light causing a
crack. The event was captured on the victim's dash cam.

A middle school student (subject) began saying Hail Hitler out loud multiple times. then showed a picture of a
Swastika that was his profile picture on his Chromebook. The subject did not threaten anyone nor try to
intimidate anyone with it. The subject did not try to signal anyone out in the classroom with the picture.

Two high school students are acquaintances and often pull pranks on each other. The subject posted a fake
message on the victim's social media account making derogatory racial comments. The message was shared
with other students. The subject later posted that the message was created by him and was a "joke". No
criminal charges are pending at this time. The school will handle the consequences.

A male teenage subject had been disturbing several businesses and patrons. During one interaction, the
subject threw food at the window of a business and yelled antisemitic comments at two witnesses. The subject
left the scene on a bike.

A witness observed two unknown males exit a vehicle and tear down a Jewish flag from a fence and spit on it.
The 2 subjects attempted to tear down a second flag but only ripped it. The witness took a picture of the
vehicle and license plate number.

An elementary school student (subject) was having an emotional episode and used racial slurs toward a
teacher. The school will handle the matter internally.



2/16/2024

2/15/2024

2/15/2024

2/15/2024

2/15/2024
2/14/2024

2/13/2024

2/13/2024

2/13/2024

2/9/2024

2/8/2024

2/8/2024

2/7/2024

2/7/2024

2/6/2024

2/6/2024

2/6/2024

2/5/2024

2/5/2024

2/3/2024

2/2/2024

2D

1D

2D

6D

GCPD

2D

5D

5D

2D

3D

6D

GCPD

4D

5D

5D

RCPD

3D

2D

2D

2D

5D

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Assault (simple)

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Race

Ethnicity

Religion

Race

Race
Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Race
Race Ethnicity

Race

Race

Sexual
Orientation

Race

Ethnicity

Race

Race

Race

Race

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Asian
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Multi-
Racial

Anti-Asian

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Female
Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Black

Anti-Asian

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Business/Financial
Institution

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Business/Financial
Institution

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

A middle school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur. The school will handle the
matter administratively.

When the victim confronted his neighbor (subject) regarding the subject driving dangerously around the
neighborhood, the subject displayed what appeared to be a handgun. As the victim retreated back to his
house, the subject called the victim a derogatory ethnic term multiple times. The victim called the subject a
racist then went inside his home and called 911. A check of the potential subject revealed no weapons were
registered in his name.

A high school teacher overheard a student (subject) making antisemitic comments to another student. The
subject informed school administrators that he is Jewish. The school will handle the matter administratively.

An elementary school student (subject) kicked another student (victim) in the leg and called him a racial slur.
When questioned the subject said he did not know why he acted in that manner. The school will handle the
matter administratively.

An elementary school student called another student a derogatory racial term. The school will handle the
matter administraitvely.

An art structure in front of a building was vandalized by an unknown male subject who was seen on security
video spraying an antisemitic message with red spray paint on the structure.

Teachers and students at a middle school saw free Palestine posters around the school taped to the walls.
The school will handle the consequences and clean up.

An elementary school student (subject) made comments to friends with racial undertones and stereotypes.
The report did not specify which race(s) was targeted or any specific comments made. The school will handle
the matter administratively.

A male Indian elementary school student asked the victim who is Indian (Asian/Hindu) questions about her
religion and racial/ethnic background. The victim felt offended by the questions and reported the incident to
school administrators.

A high school had video footage of a student (subject) drawing a swastika and MS 13 in the boys bathroom
and the cafeteria’s trash can. The subject admitted to the drawing and said he did it because he was upset.
The subject was reminded there are healthier ways to deal with anger. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

Derogatory racial slurs were written on a desk in a middle school. The Asst. Principal was able to identify the
subject, who when questioned admitted to writing the slurs on the desk. The school will handle the
consequences.

An elementary school student had been using obscene language and throwing objects at staff and students.
The student also used racial and ethnic slurs towards spanish students. As a result of the student's actions,
the school notified the parents and administered school discipline and referral.

Two middle school students were going back and forth writing/drawing a swastika and racial slurs on a folder.
A teacher noticed the drawing/writing and reported it. The students’ parents were notified and the school will
handle this incident administratively.

A 5th grade male subject gave some notes to another student which were racially derogatory in nature. The
school will handle the matter internally.

A high school student (victim) reported that another student (subject) threatened to cause harm to her based
on her sexual orientation. The victim and subject have had multiple issues ending with the subject wanting to
harm the victim. The school will handle the consequences.

A student (subject) threw a mat at another student (victim) and directed his middle finger at the victim and
used a racial slur. The subject continued to yell swear words at the victim.

The subject ordered food from a restaurant and did not pay. When the manager confronted the subject, the
subject said she would call the police and made a derogatory comment eluding to the staff's immigration
status. The subject became more irate and caused damage to the restaurant. The subject also got into a
physical altercation with a restaurant employee who had attempted to stop the subject from leaving before
police arrived. The manager would like to press charges. Officers are requesting charges for 2nd degree
assault, malicious destruction of property and theft.

An elementary school student (subject) had been making racial comments toward 3 students (victims) during
recess. The victims told the subject to stop but the subject continued making comments. The school notified
the subject's parents and had the subject attend an intervention. The subject's parents have the matter under
control.

An elementary school student (subject) made an anti-Asian racist comment while waiting in the lunch line.
Another student told the subject his comment was racist, and then told another staff member. The comment
was not directed any anyone in particular. Neither student is Asian.

The subject made derogatory racial comments to the victim which resulted in a verbal then physical
altercation. Both individuals were juveniles. The subject was charged with: Second-degree assault

CR 3-203

CJIS 1-1415

A 4th grade student (subject) was reported by other students to have used a racial slur in a sentence. Most
times the word was not directed at anyone but possibly once or twice was directed at Hispanic students. The
school will apply corrective practices to handle the matter.



2/2/2024

2/2/2024

2/1/2024

5D

3D

GCPD

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Religion

Religion

Religion

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

A swastika had been drawn on tape that was on a student's chromebook. The school will handle the
conseguences.

A middle school student (victim) told another student (subject) to close his Chromebook. When the subject did
not comply, the victim closed the subject's chromebook. The subject then made an antisemitic comment to the
victim.

A high school student was observed drawing a swastika on his desk. The teacher addressed the issue and
the subject apologized and erased the drawing. Similar symbols were drawn on other desks but the teacher
did not identify any subjects. The school will handle the matter administratively.



