

February Bias Summary

OLINT OF		dary blas samme						Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 3/5/24
Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
2/29/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College Religious	Two middle school students made antisemitic comments. The school will handle the matter administratively.  An Israeli flag was stolen from a synagogue. An unknown female used a cutting instrument to cut down the flag, then she crumpled it and walked away with it. An unknown male who was with her was recording the
2/29/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Organization	incident. The incident was captured on the synagogue's surveillance camera.
2/28/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student made whipping gestures at another student and called that student a racial slur twice. The school will handle the consequences.
2/27/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school teacher found a swastika drawn on a desk. One student admitted to drawing "something that looks like a plus sign." The student admitted he did not know the significance of the swastika and only drew it because he kept seeing it on Tik-Tok. The school will be handling the incident administratively.
2/26/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) said he was going to remove the hijab of another student (who is Muslim) and called her a "bomber". The school will handle the consequences.
2/26/2024	2D	Assault (simple)	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim was at a community center and recognized a group of juveniles who attended his school. One subject assaulted the victim and has tried to fight the victim in the past. The victim believes the subject does not like him because the victim is Ethiopian. There was no mention of the victim's Ethiopian background during this incident. The community center has CCTV footage but it did not capture the assault, however, the CCTV footage captured 3 juveniles chasing after the victim.
2/23/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A kindergarten student (subject) called another student a derogatory name to make fun of her skin color. The parents of both students were notified and the school will handle the matter administratively.
2/23/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	During 5th-grade lunch an Asian 5th-grade student used an Anti-Asian racial slur at the table. Another 5th grade Asian student reported the words to an adult in the lunchroom. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/23/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student called another student a derogatory racial term and in retaliation the other student responded by saying a racial slur. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/23/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) showed another student (victim) a whip from an online app and made a derogatory comment. The victim was offended and reported the incident to school administrators. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/21/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Ethnicity	Anti-Black	Anti-Hispanic	Individual(s)	During recess, two elementary school students were asked to sit quietly by a teacher, student #1 continuously kept talking, so student #2 asked him to be quiet. Student #1 then called Student #2 a racial slur and Student #2 responded with a derogatory ethinic slur. The school administration will handle this incident administratively.
2/21/2024	4D	Other	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	A middle school student (victim) reported that another student (subject) touched him inappropriately. When questioned, the subject stated the victim had called him a derogatory homophobic term and in retaliation "pantsed" the victim. Witnesses confirmed that no part of the victim's body was exposed. Officers concluded this was a 4th degree sexual offense. No charges were filed at this time. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/20/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim exited his residential parking lot when he observed an unknown male walking into the complex and honked as the subject continued to walk directly in front of the victim causing him to break. The subject then displayed his middle finger, called the victim derogatory terms, and then kicked the vehicle tail light causing a crack. The event was captured on the victim's dash cam.
2/20/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school student (subject) began saying Hail Hitler out loud multiple times, then showed a picture of a Swastika that was his profile picture on his Chromebook. The subject did not threaten anyone nor try to intimidate anyone with it. The subject did not try to signal anyone out in the classroom with the picture.
2/20/2024	5D	Social Media	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two high school students are acquaintances and often pull pranks on each other. The subject posted a fake message on the victim's social media account making derogatory racial comments. The message was shared with other students. The subject later posted that the message was created by him and was a "joke". No criminal charges are pending at this time. The school will handle the consequences.
2/19/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	A male teenage subject had been disturbing several businesses and patrons. During one interaction, the subject threw food at the window of a business and yelled antisemitic comments at two witnesses. The subject left the scene on a bike.
2/19/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	A witness observed two unknown males exit a vehicle and tear down a Jewish flag from a fence and spit on it. The 2 subjects attempted to tear down a second flag but only ripped it. The witness took a picture of the vehicle and license plate number.
2/16/2024	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) was having an emotional episode and used racial slurs toward a teacher. The school will handle the matter internally.

2/16/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/15/2024	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	When the victim confronted his neighbor (subject) regarding the subject driving dangerously around the neighborhood, the subject displayed what appeared to be a handgun. As the victim retreated back to his house, the subject called the victim a derogatory ethnic term multiple times. The victim called the subject a racist then went inside his home and called 911. A check of the potential subject revealed no weapons were registered in his name.
2/15/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A high school teacher overheard a student (subject) making antisemitic comments to another student. The subject informed school administrators that he is Jewish. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/15/2024	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) kicked another student (victim) in the leg and called him a racial slur. When questioned the subject said he did not know why he acted in that manner. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/15/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	An elementary school student called another student a derogatory racial term. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/14/2024	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Business/Financial Institution	An art structure in front of a building was vandalized by an unknown male subject who was seen on security video spraying an antisemitic message with red spray paint on the structure.
2/13/2024	5D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Teachers and students at a middle school saw free Palestine posters around the school taped to the walls.  The school will handle the consequences and clean up.
2/13/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Multi- Racial		School/College	An elementary school student (subject) made comments to friends with racial undertones and stereotypes. The report did not specify which race(s) was targeted or any specific comments made. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/13/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	A male Indian elementary school student asked the victim who is Indian (Asian/Hindu) questions about her religion and racial/ethnic background. The victim felt offended by the questions and reported the incident to school administrators.
2/9/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A high school had video footage of a student (subject) drawing a swastika and MS 13 in the boys bathroom and the cafeteria's trash can. The subject admitted to the drawing and said he did it because he was upset. The subject was reminded there are healthier ways to deal with anger. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/8/2024	6D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	Derogatory racial slurs were written on a desk in a middle school. The Asst. Principal was able to identify the subject, who when questioned admitted to writing the slurs on the desk. The school will handle the consequences.
2/8/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Ethnicity	Anti-Black	Anti-Hispanic	School/College	An elementary school student had been using obscene language and throwing objects at staff and students. The student also used racial and ethnic slurs towards spanish students. As a result of the student's actions, the school notified the parents and administered school discipline and referral.
2/7/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	Two middle school students were going back and forth writing/drawing a swastika and racial slurs on a folder. A teacher noticed the drawing/writing and reported it. The students' parents were notified and the school will handle this incident administratively.
2/7/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A 5th grade male subject gave some notes to another student which were racially derogatory in nature. The school will handle the matter internally.
2/6/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Female Homosexual		Individual(s)	A high school student (victim) reported that another student (subject) threatened to cause harm to her based on her sexual orientation. The victim and subject have had multiple issues ending with the subject wanting to harm the victim. The school will handle the consequences.
2/6/2024	RCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A student (subject) threw a mat at another student (victim) and directed his middle finger at the victim and used a racial slur. The subject continued to yell swear words at the victim.
2/6/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Business/Financial Institution	The subject ordered food from a restaurant and did not pay. When the manager confronted the subject, the subject said she would call the police and made a derogatory comment eluding to the staff's immigration status. The subject became more irate and caused damage to the restaurant. The subject also got into a physical altercation with a restaurant employee who had attempted to stop the subject from leaving before police arrived. The manager would like to press charges. Officers are requesting charges for 2nd degree assault, malicious destruction of property and theft.
2/5/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) had been making racial comments toward 3 students (victims) during recess. The victims told the subject to stop but the subject continued making comments. The school notified the subject's parents and had the subject attend an intervention. The subject's parents have the matter under control.
2/5/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) made an anti-Asian racist comment while waiting in the lunch line.  Another student told the subject his comment was racist, and then told another staff member. The comment was not directed any anyone in particular. Neither student is Asian.
2/3/2024	2D	Assault (simple)	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The subject made derogatory racial comments to the victim which resulted in a verbal then physical altercation. Both individuals were juveniles. The subject was charged with: Second-degree assault CR 3-203 CJIS 1-1415
2/2/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A 4th grade student (subject) was reported by other students to have used a racial slur in a sentence. Most times the word was not directed at anyone but possibly once or twice was directed at Hispanic students. The school will apply corrective practices to handle the matter.

2/2/2024	5D	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish	School/College	A swastika had been drawn on tape that was on a student's chromebook. The school will handle the consequences.
2/2/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion	Anti-Jewish	Individual(s)	A middle school student (victim) told another student (subject) to close his Chromebook. When the subject did not comply, the victim closed the subject's chromebook. The subject then made an antisemitic comment to the victim.
2/1/2024	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish	School/College	A high school student was observed drawing a swastika on his desk. The teacher addressed the issue and the subject apologized and erased the drawing. Similar symbols were drawn on other desks but the teacher did not identify any subjects. The school will handle the matter administratively.